

No. 447 CD 2022

COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRETT SHOLTIS,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

BUCKS COUNTY,

Petitioner-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
Court of Common Pleas of Bucks County
Case No. 2020-05950, Entered April 4, 2022

**BRIEF OF THE ABOLITIONIST LAW CENTER AND THE
PENNSYLVANIA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Evangeline Wright
Attorney ID No. 200054
PA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
115 Farley Circle, Suite 110
Lewisburg, PA 17837
T: (570) 661-9045
ewright@pilp.org

Jaclyn Kurin
D.C. I.D. No. 1600719
Abolitionist Law Center
PO Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
412-654-9070
jkurin@alcenter.org

Alexandra Morgan-Kurtz
Attorney I.D. No. 312631
PA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
247 Fort Pitt Blvd, 4th Fl.
Pittsburgh, Pa 15222
T: (412) 434-6004
amorgan-kurtz@pilp.org

Bret Grote
PA I.D. No. 317273
Abolitionist Law Center
PO Box 8654
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
412-654-9070
bretgrote@abolitionistlawcenter.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

November 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Disclosing the details about the use of force at the Bucks County Correctional Facility promotes accountability in the criminal legal system and can mitigate distrust between law enforcement and communities.....	5
II. Communities and elected officials can only make informed policy and budget decisions with knowledge of how corrections operate and the nature of potential problems at Bucks County Correctional Facility.	10
III. Transparency particularly matters here because of the overrepresentation of individuals with serious mental illness among the incarcerated population and the heightened risk of the use of force against such individuals.	15
Conclusion.....	25
Certificates.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	1, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
Other Authorities	
Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police is at a Record Low, Gallup Finds</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020)	5
Azza AbbuDagga et al., <i>Individuals With Serious Mental Illnesses in County Jails: A Survey of Jail Staff’s Perspectives</i> , PUB. CITIZENS HEALTH RESEARCH GRP. AND THE TREATMENT ADVOCACY CTR. (2006).....	passim
Brett Sholtis, <i>In Pa. County Jails, People With Mental Illness Are Routinely Met With Pepper Spray and Stun Guns</i> , 90.5 WESA (Oct. 15, 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Callous and Cruel: Use of Force Against Inmates with Mental Disabilities in US Jails and Prisons</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (May 12, 2015).....	passim
<i>Citizens Police Data Project</i> , Invisible Inst.....	8
Cynthia Conti-Cook, <i>A New Balance: Weighing Harms of Hiding Police Misconduct Information from the Public</i> , 22 CUNY L. REV. 148, 159 (2019)	passim
Doris A. Fuller et al., <i>A Crisis in Search of Data: The Revolving Door of Serious Mental Illness in Super Utilization</i> (TREATMENT ADVOCACY CTR., 2017)	23
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> (U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, 2006).....	17
E. Fuller Torrey et al., <i>More Mentally Ill Persons Are in Jails and Prisons Than Hospitals: A Survey of the States</i> (TREATMENT ADVOCACY CTR, 2010).....	1, 15, 19
Elliott Oberholzer, <i>Police, Courts, Prisons and Jails All Fail Disabled People</i> , PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (Aug. 23, 2017).....	1, 17
Emily Widra, <i>No Escape: The Trauma of Witnessing Violence in Prison</i> , PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (Dec. 2, 2020).....	18
Jan Ransom, <i>In N.Y.C. Jail System, Guards Often Lie About Excessive Force</i> , THE N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 24, 2021.....	12
Joshua Vaughn, <i>‘Hiding a Homicide:’ New Details Emerge On Death of Man Held In Dauphin County Prison</i> , PENNLIVE (Aug. 9, 2022).....	20, 21
Katherine J. Bies, Note, <i>Let the Sunshine In: Illuminating the Powerful Role Police Unions Play in Shielding Officer Misconduct</i> , 28 STAN. L. & POL. REV. 109, 142 (2017).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Katie Rose Quandt and Alexi Jones, <i>Research Roundup: Incarceration Can Cause Lasting Damage to Mental Health</i> , PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (May 13, 2021)	1, 18
Kendra Brooks, <i>Philadelphia Police Aren’t Solving Crimes. It’s Time To Divert Their Funding</i> , THE APPEAL (Apr. 15, 2021).....	13
<i>Managing Mental Illness in Jails: Sheriffs Are Finding Promising New Approaches</i> , POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM (Sept. 2018).....	15, 19
Matt Petrillo, <i>Philadelphia Mayor Kenney’s Budget Proposal Includes \$35.5 Million Spending For Anti-Crime Measures, Police Reforms</i> , CBS PHILLY (Apr. 15, 2021)	13
<i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> , BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS SPECIAL REPORT (NCJ 213600) 1 (Sept. 2006).....	15
Niloofer Ramezani et al., <i>The Relationship Between Community Public Health, Behavioral Health Service Accessibility, and Mass Incarceration</i> , BMC HEALTH SERV RES 22 (2022).....	18
PA. DEP’T OF CORR., <i>County Statistics</i> , https://www.cor.pa.gov/Facilities/CountyPrisons/Pages/Inspection-Schedule,- Statistics-And-General-Info.aspx (last visited Nov.16, 2022).....	11
President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> , OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (May 2015)	5, 6
Sam Levin, <i>These US cities defunded police: ‘We’re transferring money to the community,’</i> THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 11, 2021)	10
Sunita Patel, <i>Toward Democratic Police Reform: A Vision for “Community Engagement” Provisions in DOJ Consent Decrees</i> , 51 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 793, 802 (2016).....	6
The Force Report, NJ.COM: PROJECTS & INVESTIGATIONS.....	11
The School District of Philadelphia, <i>Philadelphia Public Schools Data for District, Charter, Alternative, and Other/Cyber Students and Schools</i>	10
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, <i>Justice Department Closes Investigation After Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Takes Significant Steps to Reform its Use of Solitary Confinement</i> (May 31, 2013).....	20
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, <i>Justice Department Finds Pennsylvania State Prison’s Use of Solitary Confinement Violates Rights of Prisoners Under the Constitution and Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (May 31, 2013).....	20
